
General Information
Location..............................................................................Cincinnati, OH 45221
Founded......................................................................................................... 1819
Enrollment................................................................................................ 43,600
Nickname................................................................................................Bearcats
Colors.............................................................................................Red and Black
Arena (Capacity)........................................................Fifth Third Arena (13,176)
Affiliation.....................................................................................NCAA Division I
Conference..........................................................American  Athletic Conference
President.................................................................................... Dr. Santa J. Ono
	 Alma mater/year...................................................................Chicago, ‘84
Director of Athletics............................................................................Mike Bohn	
Alma mater/year.............................................................................. Kansas, ‘83
Faculty Representative................................................. Dr. David M. Szymanski
Department of Athletics Phone............................................... (513) 556-4603
Athletics Ticket Office Phone..................................................... (877) CATS-TIX
Athetics Website.....................................................................GoBEARCATS.com
Athletics Twitter Account............................................................... @GoBearcats

History
First year of basketball...........................................................................1901-02
All-time record.........................................................................1,682-975 (.633)
NCAA appearances/last........................................................................28/2014	
	 All-time record...................................................................... 43-27 (.614)
National Championships................................................................2/1961, 1962
	 Final Four appearances/last ......................................................  6/1992
	 Elite Eight appearances/last ...................................................... 8/1996
	 Sweet 16 appearances/last ....................................................... 10/2012
Conference Championships/last ........................................................ 37/2004
Postseason NIT appearances/last ......................................................  10/2010
	 All-time record ......................................................................  8-10 (.444)

Basketball Staff
Head Coach.............................................................Mick Cronin (Cincinnati ‘97)
	 Record at UC................................................................. 162-107 (8 years)
	 Career Record............................................................... 231-131 (11 years)
	 Basketball Office Phone................................................ (513) 556-5847
	 Best time to reach coach.......................................... Weekday mornings
Associate Head Coach..................................................Larry Davis (Asbury ‘78)
Assistant Coach.................................................Darren Savino (Jersey City ‘94)
Assistant Coach....................................Antwon Jackson (Pikeville College ‘93)
Director of Operations.............................. Drew Seidenberger (Cincinnati ‘09)
Director of Student-Athlete Development.............Mark Berger (Cincinnati ‘01)
Asst. Dir. of Student-Athlete Development........ JaQuon Parker (Cincinnati ‘14)
Video Coordinator...................................................T.J. Wolf (Murray State ‘07)
Program Assistant.............................................. Greg Youncofski (Kansas, ‘13)
Assoc. AD/Sports Medicine............................... Bob Mangine (Pittsburgh ‘77)
Head Athletic Trainer.......................................Robb Williams (Ohio State ‘82) 
Director of Strength & Conditioning..........Mike Rehfeldt (St. Cloud State ‘05) 

Team Information
2013-14 Record............................................................................................. 27-7
American Athletic Conference Record............................................. 15-3 (T-1st)
Starters returning/lost....................................2/3 (Returning: Thomas, Guyn)
Letterwinners returning/lost........................................................................ 6/6
Newcomers..........................................................................................................7
Percent of scoring returning................................38.2 percent (888 of 2,325)
Percent of rebounding returning.......................................... 39.4 (381 of 968)

Sports Communications
Senior Director (men’s basketball contact).............................. Andre Foushee
Office	.......................................................................................... (513) 556-5182
Cell	 .......................................................................................... (859) 797-7871 
Email	.............................................................................Andre.Foushee@uc.edu
Website..........................................................................www.GoBEARCATS.com
Twitter Account.............................................................................. @GoBearcats
Sports Communications Fax.....................................................(513) 556-0619
Press row phone....................................................................... (513) 556-3800
Sports Communications Address:
	U niversity of Cincinnati
	 2751 O’Varsity Way, Suite 860
	R ichard E. Lindner Center
	 Cincinnati, OH 45221-0021
Associate AD for Strategic Communications ................................Ryan Koslen
Office	.......................................................................................... (513) 556-5186
Email	................................................................................. Ryan.Koslen@uc.edu 
Senior Director.......................................................................................Cory Hall
Office	..........................................................................................(513) 556-0618 
Email	....................................................................................... Cory.Hall@uc.edu
Senior Director...................................................................................Mike Scholl
Office	...........................................................................................(513) 556-5181
Email	..............................................................................Michael.Scholl@uc.edu
Director..............................................................................................Katie Botsis
Office	...........................................................................................(513) 556-5191 
Email	..................................................................................Katie.Botsis@uc.edu
Assistant Director.............................................................................. Alex Lange
Office	.......................................................................................... (513) 556-5145
Email	.....................................................................................alex.lange@uc.edu
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	 2014-15 University of Cincinnati Men’s Basketball

	 ROSTER
Numerical Roster	 	
	No.	N ame	P os.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	E xp.	 Hometown/Last School
	 0	 Quadri Moore	 F	 6-8	 230	 Fr.	 HS	 Linden, N.J./Linden HS
	 1	 Deshaun Morman	 G	 6-3	 190	 R-Fr.	 HS	 Richmond, Va./Faith Baptist Christian (Fla.)
	 2	 Octavius Ellis	 F	 6-10	 230	 Jr.	 Tr.	 Memphis, Tenn./Trinity Valley College (Texas)
	 3	 Shaquille Thomas	 F	 6-7	 205	 R-Jr.	 2L	 Paterson, N.J./NIA Prep School
	 10	 Troy Caupain	 G	 6-3	 200	 So.	 1L	 Midlothian, Va./Cosby HS (Va.)
	 11	 Gary Clark	 F	 6-7	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Clayton, N.C./Clayton HS
	 14	 Ge’Lawn Guyn	 G	 6-2	 185	 Sr.	 3L	 Lexington, Ky./South Kent Prep (Conn.)
	 15	 Jermaine Sanders	 F	 6-5	 210	 Sr.	 3L	 Far Rockaway, N.Y./Rice HS
	 21	 Farad Cobb	 G	 6-0	 165	 Jr.	 Tr.	 West Palm Beach, Fla./Northwest Florida State College
	 22	 Coreontae DeBerry	 C	 6-10	 270	 Jr.	 Tr.	 Holland, Mich./Hutchinson Community College	
	 25	 Kevin Johnson	 G	 6-2	 180	 So.	 1L	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day School
	 32	 Jamaree Strickland	 C	 6-10	 270	 R-Fr.	 HS	 Oakland, Calif./Queen City Prep Acad. (N.C.)
	 45	 Zack Tobler	 F	 6-5	 215	 So.	 1L	 Fort Mitchell, Ky./Covington Catholic HS

Alphabetical Roster		
	No.	N ame	P os.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	E xp.	 Hometown/Last School
	 10	 Troy Caupain	 G	 6-3	 200	 So.	 1L	 Midlothian, Va./Cosby HS (Va.)
	 11	 Gary Clark	 F	 6-7	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Clayton, N.C./Clayton HS
	 21	 Farad Cobb	 G	 6-0	 165	 Jr.	 Tr.	 West Palm Beach, Fla./Northwest Florida State College
	 22	 Coreontae DeBerry	 C	 6-10	 270	 Jr.	 Tr.	 Holland, Mich./Hutchinson Community College	
	 2	 Octavius Ellis	 F	 6-10	 230	 Jr.	 Tr.	 Memphis, Tenn./Trinity Valley College (Texas)
	 14	 Ge’Lawn Guyn	 G	 6-2	 185	 Sr.	 3L	 Lexington, Ky./South Kent Prep (Conn.)
	 25	 Kevin Johnson	 G	 6-2	 180	 So.	 1L	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day School
	 0	 Quadri Moore	 F	 6-8	 230	 Fr.	 HS	 Linden, N.J./Linden HS
	 1	 Deshaun Morman	 G	 6-3	 190	 R-Fr.	 HS	 Richmond, Va./Faith Baptist Christian (Fla.)
	 15	 Jermaine Sanders	 F	 6-5	 210	 Sr.	 3L	 Far Rockaway, N.Y./Rice HS
	 32	 Jamaree Strickland	 C	 6-10	 270	 R-Fr.	 HS	 Oakland, Calif./Queen City Prep Acad. (N.C.)
	 3	 Shaquille Thomas	 F	 6-7	 205	 R-Jr.	 2L	 Paterson, N.J./NIA Prep School
	 45	 Zack Tobler	 F	 6-5	 215	 So.	 1L	 Fort Mitchell, Ky./Covington Catholic HS

Basketball Staff		
Head Coach: Mick Cronin (9th season at UC; 12th season overall)
Associate Head Coach: Larry Davis
Assistant Coaches: Darren Savino, Antwon Jackson
Director of Basketball Operations: Drew Seidenberger
Director of Student-Athlete Development: Mark Berger 
Asst. Director of Student-Athlete Development: JaQuon Parker
Video Coordinator: T.J. Wolf
Program Assistant: Greg Youncofski
Assoc. Athletics Director/Sports Medicine: Bob Mangine
Head Athletic Trainer: Robb Williams
Director of Strength & Conditioning: Mike Rehfeldt

Pronunciation Guide		
Troy Caupain: co-PAIN
Coreontae DeBerry: COREY-on-tay
Ge’Lawn Guyn: JEE-lawn Gwynn
Quadri Moore: QUAD-dree
Jamaree Strickland: Juh-MAR-ee 

 



	 2014-15 University of Cincinnati Men’s Basketball

	 DATA SHEET
Letterwinners Returning (6)

Name	P os.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.-Exp.	 GP/S	PP G	RP G	 Hometown/Last School
Shaquille Thomas	 F	 6-7	 205	 R-Jr.-2L	 34/34	 6.8	 2.8	 Paterson, N.J./NIA Prep School 
Jermaine Sanders	 F	 6-5	 210	 Sr.-3L	 34/0	 5.7	 3.1	 Far Rockaway, N.Y./Rice HS	
Troy Caupain	 G	 6-3	 200	 So.-1L	 34/0	 5.4	 2.3	 Midlothian, Va./Cosby HS (Va.)
Ge’Lawn Guyn	 G	 6-2	 185	 Sr.-3L	 34/34	 4.5	 2.0	 Lexington, Ky./South Kent Prep (Conn.)
Kevin Johnson	 G	 6-2	 180	 So.-1L	 33/0	 3.7	 1.0	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day School
Zack Tobler #	 F	 6-5	 215	 So.-1L	 8/0	 0.0	 0.3	 Fort Mitchell, Ky./Covington Catholic HS	

Non Returners (6)

Name	P os.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.-Exp.	 GP/S	PP G	RP G	 Hometown / Last School
Sean Kilpatrick	 G	 6-4	 210	 Sr.-4L	 34/34	 20.6	 4.3	 Yonkers, N.Y./Notre Dame Prep (Mass.)
Justin Jackson	 F	 6-8	 230	 Sr.-4L	 34/34	 11.1	 7.3	 Cocoa Beach, Fla./Arlington Country Day
Titus Rubles	 F	 6-7	 220	 Sr.-2L	 34/34	 7.3	 6.8	 Dallas, Texas/Blinn College
Jermaine Lawrence	 F	 6-9	 205	 Fr.-1L	 26/0	 2.8	 2.9	 Springfield Gardens, N.Y./Pope John XXIII HS (N.J.)
David Nyarsuk	 C	 7-1	 250	 Sr.-2L	 21/0	 1.5	 1.4	 Juba, South Sudan/Mountain State University (W.Va.)
Derek Cox #	 G	 6-3	 186	 R-Sr.-1L	 3/0	 0.0	 0.3	 Mason, Ohio/Mason HS	

Newcomers (7)

Name	P os.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.-Exp.	 Hometown (Last School)
Gary Clark	 F	 6-7	 215	 Fr.-HS	 Clayton, N.C./Clayton HS
Farad Cobb	 G	 6-0	 165	 Jr.-Tr.	 West Palm Beach, Fla./Northwest Florida State College
Coreontae DeBerry	 C	 6-10	 270	 Jr.-Tr.	 Holland, Mich./Hutchinson Community College
Octavious Ellis	 F	 6-10	 230	 Jr.-Tr.	 Memphis, Tenn./Trinity Valley College (Texas)
Quadri Moore	 F	 6-8	 230	 Fr.-HS	 Linden, N.J.,/Linden HS
Deshaun Morman @	 G	 6-3	 190	 R-Fr.-HS	 Richmond, Va./Faith Baptist Christian (Fla.)
Jamaree Strickland @	 C	 6-10	 270	 R-Fr.-HS	 Oakland, Calif./Queen City Prep Academy (N.C.)
	
@ - Sat out the 2013-14 season
# - Walk-on
* - Denotes assists 


